Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 9 (Continued)

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective total OPEB liability of the participating employers as of June 30, 2020

calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the collective total OPEB liability

would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point

higher than the current rate:

At 1% At discount At 1%

decrease (1.21%) rate (2.21%) increase (3.21%)

$ 33,588,789,792   28,296,690,169   24,108,462,432

June 30, 2020

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate:

The following presents the total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020 calculated using the healthcare trend

rate as disclosed above as well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it was calculated using a

healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 23,274,074,006   28,296,690,169   34,889,243,811

June 30, 2020

(6) Collective Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred inflows of resources for the year

ended June 30, 2020:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and

actual experience 2020 8.52 years $ —   4,568,819,605  536,246,433  4,032,573,172

Change of assumptions 2020 8.52 years —   4,802,217,953  563,640,605  4,238,577,348

Total $ —   9,371,037,558  1,099,887,038  8,271,150,520

State of New Jersey

State Health Benefit State Retired Employees Plan

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of

OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2020

 10 (Continued)

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

 deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and

actual experience 2018 8.80 years $ 2,071,704,933  —   304,662,490  1,767,042,443

2019 8.58 years 4,697,268,753  —   619,692,448  4,077,576,305

Subtotal 6,768,973,686  —   924,354,938  5,844,618,748

Change of assumptions 2017 8.66 years 2,274,586,802  —   401,870,460  1,872,716,342

2018 8.80 years 2,438,018,786  —   358,532,175  2,079,486,611

2019 8.58 years 1,074,624,235  —   141,771,007  932,853,228

Subtotal 5,787,229,823  —   902,173,642  4,885,056,181

Total $ 12,556,203,509  —   1,826,528,580  10,729,674,929

The amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be

recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2021 $ (726,641,542)

2022 (726,641,542)

2023 (726,641,542)

2024 (726,641,542)

2025 (590,005,584)

Thereafter 1,038,047,343

Total $ (2,458,524,409)

Changes in Proportion

The previous amounts do not include employer specific deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow

of resources related to the changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized (amortized) by

each employer over the average remaining service lives of all plan members, which is 8.52, 8.58, 8.80 and

8.66 years for 2020, 2019, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

State of New Jersey

State Health Benefit State Retired Employees Plan

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and Schedule of